ORDINANCE NO. 99-09

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 81-29, AS AMENDED, WHICH ESTABLISHED THE SOUTHERN STANDARD MECHANICAL CODE AS THE STANDARD FOR NASSAU COUNTY; SPECIFICALLY AMENDING SECTION 1 TO ADOPT THE 1997 EDITION OF THE SOUTHERN STANDARD MECHANICAL CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, has found that it is in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County that the current edition of the Southern Standard Mechanical Code be adopted.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED this 25th day of January , 1999 by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that Ordinance No. 81-29, as amended, be further amended as follows:

- 1. SECTION 1. THE SOUTHERN STANDARD MECHANICAL CODE: The Southern Standard Mechanical Code being particularly the 1994

 1997 edition, with local amendments as hereinafter provided for, and the same is hereby adopted and incorporated as fully as if set forth at length herein, and from the date upon which this Ordinance shall take effect, provisions therein shall be controlling.
- This Ordinance shall become effective upon its being filed in the Office of the Secretary of State.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

H. COOPER Its: Chairman ATTEST:

M. "CHIP" OXLEW, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHÁEL/Š. MULLIN